

ORCHID SECURITIES LIMITED

36A, BENTINCK STREET, KOLKATA - 700 069 © : 4004-8757 - FAX: 033-4004-8757

Date: 24/01/2020 CIN: L18209WB1994PLC062173

To,

Head-Listing & Compliance

Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Ltd (MSEI) Vibgyog Towers, 4th Floor, Plot No C 62, G- Block, Opp. Trident Hotel, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 098

Ref: Orchid Securities Ltd.

Subject: Board Meeting intimation

Dear Sir/Madam,

The Board of Director of the Company will meet on **Friday**, **January 31st**, **2020** to approve the following matters;

- 1. Appointment of new Directors of the Company.
- 2. Reconstitute the various committees.
- 3. Appointment of new principle officer of the company and resignation of existing principle officer in the RBI.
- 4. Transfer of shares held by the Promoters of the Company to the proposed Acquirers.
- 5. Pursuant to transfer of 35.69% shareholding of the Company there will be change in the ownership, control & management of the Company.
- 6. Resignation of the present Directors of the Company.
- 7. To appoint Internal auditor of the Company.
- 8. To set up Corporate Office of the Company at Vadodara, wherein KMP & Directors will be situated & maintain records of the Company at the Corporate Office.
- 9. To appoint new CFO of the Company and resignation of existing CFO of the Company.
- 10. Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

The Company has received approval from RBI for change in ownership; control & management of the Company vide RBI letter no: DNBS.RO.Kol. No.734 /08.02.400/2019-20 dated 25th November, 2019. The Company has already issued public notice in Business Standard (English edition) & Aajkal (Bengali edition) dated 3rd December, 2019 (copy of newspaper cutting enclosed) & we have not received any objections from any entities/public for the abovementioned purpose.

We request you to take a note of same.

med Mahats

Yours faithfully,

For Orchid Securities Limited

Name: UMED KUMAR NAHATA

Designation: DIRECTOR

DIN:00233161

কলকাতা মঙ্গলবার ৩ ডিসেম্বর ২০১৯

হান-ত্যোগা

२७८का नाक

অর্কিড সিকিউরিটিজ লিমিটেড

(CIN-L18209WB1994PLC062173)

রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: ৩৬এ, বেন্টিক স্ট্রিট, কলকাতা–৭০০ ০৬৯, পঃ বঃ, ভারত ফোন নং: +৯১৩৩৪০০৪৮৭৫৭, ই-মেল: orchidsecurities_ltd@yaho.co.in ওয়েবসাইট: www.orchidecuritiesItd.com

প্রকাশ্য বিজ্ঞপ্তি

মোরবিমাই সার্কুলার নং ভিএনবিএস (শিছি), সিসি নং ৩৭৬/০৩,১০.০০১/২০১৩-১৪ ও বিজ্ঞান্তি নং ভিএনবিএস (শিছি) ২৭৫/জিএম (এএম)-২০১৪, ভারিখ ২৬ মে ২০১৪ ও ভিএনবিআর (শিভি), সিসি নং ০৬৫/০৩,১০.০০১/২০১৫-১৬,

ভারের ০৯ খুলাং, ২০১৫।। ১. অর্কিডু সিকিউরিটিজ লিমিটেড (কোম্পানি) একটি পাবলিক তালিকাভুক্ত কোম্পানি, যা কোম্পানি আইন ১৯৫৬ . আৰুও সাক্ষ্যাবাজ লাখটেড (কোম্পান) একটি পাবলিক তালিকান্তত কোম্পানি, যা কোম্পানি আইন ১৯৫৩-র অধীনে সমিতিবন্ধ মার রেজিক্লোনা নম্বর ২১-০৬২)৭৩, বর্ষ ১৯৯৪ ও রেজিস্টার্ড অধিস ৩৬এ, বেলিফ ব্রিট, কলকাতা-৭০০ ০৬৯, পশ্চিমবন্ধ, CIN-LISCO9WB1994PLC062173
১. রিজার্ড ব্যান্ত মার ইন্তিয়া (আরটিমাই)-র কোম্পানি যা নার্থিকুক্ত একটি নন-ব্যান্ধিং কিনালিয়াল সার্ভিসেন কোম্পানি
কোনিব্যক্ষি), যার রেজিক্টেরন সার্টিস্কেট ন ৫০.০০১১১ তারিব ১৮ মেক্সারি ১৯৯৮ যা জন আমানত গ্রহণের
কোনেবাক্ষার এবনও পর্যন্ত কোম্পানি কোন্ড জন আমানত তোলোনা
ত কোম্পানিব প্রান্ধ মার্থক বিশ্বত কোম্পানি কোন্ড জন আমানত তোলোনা
ত কোম্পানিব প্রান্ধ মার্থক মার্ক কোম্পানি কোন্ড জন আমানত তোলোনা

গত কংলা কেন্দ্র। বৰ্তমান খোমোটারদের সঙ্গে এসপিএ –তে আসার ফুলে, ট্রাজফারি টেকওভার রেওলেশনস–এর শর্তাদি গ্রয়োগ করেছে বতমান প্রোমোচাবাদের সঙ্গে এসাপএ—তে আসার বৃধলে, চ্রাজকার চেকওভার রেগুলেশনস—এর শতায়ণ প্রয়োগ করেছে ও ভাই'বেগালানিব শোরারাহাভারবাগকে ৩৯ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৯ (পিএ) নর পাবলিক ঘোষণা মারারুত খোলা অনার প্রদর্ হয়েছে ১০,২০,০০০ পর্যন্ত ইকুইটি শোরার (৩৫%) টাঃ ১০/- প্রিটিটি নাগ প্রতিটি টাঃ ৭.৫০/- এ নেওয়ার জন্য। ট্রাজফারি পাবলিক শোরারহোভারবেদর থেকে ১০৫০০০টি, ইকুইটি শেয়ার সহ বর্তমান প্রমোটারের থেক

ফ্রান্থার পাবলিক পোরারহান্ডারানের থেকে ১০২০০০০টি ইক্যুইটি পোরার সহ বর্তমান প্রমোটারের থেকে ১০২০০০টি ইক্যুইটি পোরার গ্রহণ করবে। জন্মনান করা যাঙ্গের যে ওপেন অ্বসারে জনসাধারণের থেকে নেওয়া পূর্ব সামা সামায় ট্রান্থানির প্রয়ের প্রাক্তির বেড়ে ২১২০৬০০টি ইক্যুইটি পোরার পরিপত হবে যা বোচপানির আদারীকৃত মুগধনের ৭০.৬৯৬৫০ ট্রিক্সার কর্তমানে কনজিউমার ফিন্যান্তা এবং পরে মাইক্রোজিনাল মালক্রমার উল্লেখ্য হে চাইছে। প্রস্তাবিত কেনাপেনের মাল কোনপানির প্রশানার প্রাক্তির মান্তার মালক্রমান হস্তাবিত ও নিয়ন্ত্রণের কান্তে মনোনিবেশ করবে এবং কর্তমান প্রয়োচারগাও ট্রান্সফারারগাও এবং ডিরেন্টরন্তর মাধ্যমে প্রাক্তির মাধ্যমে বালিকের মার্থান স্থাবিত্ত মার মার্থানির প্রসাম সারাভিন্তি, ভিন্তজন কর্ত্তর এবং কর্তমান প্রয়োচারগাও ট্রান্সফারারগাও এবং ডিরেন্টরন মার্থানির প্রমান মার্যান্তর বিভাগ করবে বিশ্বান্তর ক্রেমান ক্রমান মার্যান্তর ও জিবেন্টর বিশ্বান্তর ক্রমান ক্রমান মার্যান্তর ও জিবেন্টর বিশ্বান্তর ক্রমান ক্রমা

ন্দা।গোৱন্তত করবে। আর বি আই সার্কুলার নং ডি এন বি এস (পি ডি), সি সি নং ৩৭৬/০৩.১০.০০১/২০১৩-১৪ এবং নোটিফিকেশন নং ভি এন বি এস (পি ডি) ২৭৫/জি এম (এ এম) ২০১৪ জারিখ ২৬ মে, ২০১৪ এবং আর্রিষ আই, ২০১৫-১৬/১২২ ডি এন বি আর (পি ডি), সিরি নং ৫৬৫/০৩,১০.০০১/২০১৫+১৬ জারিখ ২০ জুলাই, ২০১৫ এবং মার্ক্ত সাংগদ্ধে কোপানি উচ্চ অন্তর্নাতিক ক্ষেত্রত বিভাগে ক্ষাবিদ সমান্তর জন্য জাত বি আই-এক স্কার্ক্তান্তর সেমে ১৯ স্কার্ক্তান্ত ১০১১ এবিলে ্রনার (1719) দোন নং ০খগেড, ১০.০০) ২০০ (২০ হারে ২০ ছলাং, ২০০৪ এর গড় সালেকে ছোপ্পান ৬৬ প্রশাসনিক ক্ষেত্রের নিয়ন্ত্রণে প্রস্তাবিত বদলের জন্য আহু বি আই-এর অনুযোদন চেয়ে ১২ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৯ তারিয়ে রিজার্ভ বাদ্ধ অফ ইন্ডিয়া, ডিপার্টফেউ অফ নন-ব্যান্থিং সুপারভিদন, ক্ষুক্তাতা-এর রিক্লিভনাল অফিসে আবেদন করেছে। আর বি আই-এর ভরম্ব থেকে কোম্পানির প্রশাসনিক নিয়ন্ত্রণে প্রস্তাবিত বদল অনুযোদন করে পত্র দিয়েছেন

করেছে। আরা ব আহ্-এর তরক থেকে কোম্পানের প্রশাসনেক নিয়ন্ত্রণে প্রস্তাবিত পদা অনুধানন করে পত্র লাভাহের হ প্রষ্টবা দেটার নংটি এন বি এস, আর ও কে ও এল নং ৭৩৪/০৮.০২.৪০/২০১৯-২০ তারিখ ২৫ নভেম্বর, ২০১৯। ১, এতদারা জনানো যাছে যে আবিয়হংগকারী কর্তৃক কোম্পানির প্রস্তাবিত নিয়ন্ত্রণ ও অধিয়হেরে মুর্থহানির আগড়া আছে এরূপ যে কোনও দাবি লিখিতভাবে স্বার্থের ধরন ও আগতির কারার উল্লেখ এই বিজ্ঞান্তি প্রকাশের তারিখ থেকে ৩০

এরূপ যে কোনও দাব লাখতভাবে স্বাধের ধরন ও আপান্তর কারণ ড্রেম্বে এই বেজ্ঞাপ্ত প্রকাশের তারখ থেকে ৩০ দিনের মধ্যে রিজ্ঞার্ড বায় ভাফ ইতিয়া, ভিপার্টিমেন্ট অফ নন- ব্যান্তিং সুপারভিপন ওঠি তল, ১৫, নেতাজি সুভার রোড, কলকাতা- ৭০০০০১-এর কাছে এবং কোন্সীনির বেজিয়ার্ড অফিসে জানাতে পারেন। ১১, যৌথভাবে ট্রাপ্সফারি, ভোম্পানি এবং ট্রান্সকারার কর্তৃক নোটিফিকেনন ন' ডি এন বি এস (পি ডি) ২৭৫/জি এম (এ এম) ২০১৪ তারিখ ২৬ মে, ২০১৪ এবং আর বি আই/২০১৫-১৬/১২২ ডি এন বি আর (পি ডি) সি সি নং ০৬৫/০৩.১০,০০১/২০১৫-১৬ তারিখ ০১ জুলাই, ২০১৫ এবং জন্মান্য আসম্ভিক রেগুলেনা-এর প্রতে ইয়াকত তভাগেত-ত্রত্যাত্তালে তালে তল কুশাং, বতাৰ অন্য স্বাচ্ছ আনাব কেতালে আনাবে বেতালে এর এত হ'ব নন-ব্যাদ্বিং ফিন্যাদিয়ার কোম্পানিজ (ম্যাঞ্জভান অফ আক্রেইন্সিন অফ ট্রান্সমর অফ কট্রেল) ভিরেক ২০১৫ এর শূর্যধীন আর বি আই সার্কুলার অনুযায়ী এই বিজপ্তি জারি করা হল। উপরোক্ত ট্রান্সফারি, কোম্পানি এবং ট্রান্সফার কর্তৃক ইস্যুক্ত।

অর্কিড সিকিউরিটিজ লিমিটেড (কোম্পানি)–এর পক্তে স্বাঃ বাবুলাল বীরমেচা (প্রিলিপ্যাল অফিসার)

স্থাঃ বাবুলাল বীরমেচা ত্যাত স্থাঃ সিম্পল বাচাওয়াত ডিম্পাল গুপ্ত চম্পা বীরমেচা (ট্রাজফারার) (ট্রান্সফারার) (ট্রান্সফারার) (ট্রাম্মফারার) স্বাঃ আদর্শ বীরমেচা স্থাঃ রাজেন্দ্র কুমার নাহাটা নির্মল কুমার লুনিয়া সুনীতা আর নাহাটা (ট্রান্সফারার) (ট্রান্সফারার) (ট্রান্সফারার) (ট্রান্সফারার)

স্থাঃ উমেদ কুমার নাহাটা সঙ্গীতা নাহাটা (ট্রাপফারার) (ট্রান্সফারার)

সিমপ্লেক্স এক্টেটস প্রাঃ লিঃ টোবউলার ইমপেক্স প্রাঃ লিঃ (ট্রান্সফারার) –এর পক্ষে (ট্রান্সফারার)

স্বাঃ হনুমান বৈদ উমেদ নাহাটা (অনুমোদিত স্বাক্ষরকারী) (অনুমোদিত স্বাক্ষরকারী) সোজন ভি অভিরাচন ভেক্কট রামানা রেভারু (ট্রান্সফারি অ্যাকুয়ারার-২নং) (ট্রান্সফারি অ্যাকুইয়ারার ৩নং)

(ট্রান্সফারার ১ নং) তারিখ: ০২.১২.২০১৯ স্থান: কলকাতা

যতীন সঞ্জয় গুপ্তে

ORCHID SECURITIES LIMITED

(CIN: L18209WB1994PLC062173)
Registered Office: 36 A, Bentinck Street, Kolkata - 700069, West Bengal, India Tel No.: + 91 33 4004 8757, E-Mail ID: orchidsecurities_ltd@yahoo.co.in

Iei No.: + 91 33 4004 8/5/, E-Mail ID: orchidsecurities_ltd@yahoo.co.in

Website: www.orchidsecuritiesild.com

PUBLIC NOTICE

(In accordance with RBI Circular No. DNBS(PD), CC.NO. 376/03.10.001/2013-14 and Notification No

DNBS(PD) 275/GM(AM)-2014 dated May 26, 2014 and DNBR(PD). CC.No. 065/03.10.001/2015-16 dated

(y09, 2015)

Orchid Securities Limited ("the Company") is a public listed Company incorporated under the Companies Act; 1956 bearing Certificate of Registration Nümber 21-062173 of 1994 and having its registered office situated at 36A, Bentinck Street, Kolkata-700069, West Bengal. The CIN Number of the Company is L18209WB1994PLC062173.

The Company is also registered with Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") as a Non-Banking Financia Services Company ("NBFC") vide Certificate of Registration bearing No. 05.00111dated February 18, 1998 which is not valid for accepting public deposits. The Company has not raised or accepted any

1998 which is not value to accepting point exposure. The Composit till date.

The Paid-Up Capital of the Company is ₹ 3,00,01,000/- consist of 3000100 equity shares of ₹ 10/each. The equity shares of the Company are listed at Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Mumpbi ("NES") having a scrip symbol as 'Orchid' and Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited, Kolkata
("CSE") with scrip code as '025148'.

("CSE") with scrip code as '025148'. The existing promoters (hereinafter collectively referred as "Transferors") Baboo Lal Birmecha (2,97,900 shares), Simple Bachhawat (1,47,500 shares), Dimple Gupta (1,43,500 shares), Champa Birmecha (1,25,400 shares), Adrash Birmecha (96,700 shares), Rajendra Kumar Nahata (36,600 shares), Nirmal Kumar Lunia (23,600 shares), Sunita R Nahata (18,500 shares), Urder Kumar Nahata (700 shares), Sangeeta Nahata (600 shares), Simplex Estates Pvt. Ltd. (1,39,600 shares), Tobular impex Pvt. Ltd. (40,000 shares) have agreed to sale 1070600 equity shares representing 35,69% of the total paid up share capital of the Company. The reason for sale of shares is the promoter's wants to exist from the financial activities.

Subject to the compliance with provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, and subsequent amendments thereof ("the Takeover Regulations") Yatin Sanjay Gupte ("the Transferee 1") (4,30,800, shares), Sojan V Avirachan ("the Transferee 2") (3,62,800 shares), Venkata Ramana Revaru ("the Transferee 3") (2,77,200 shares) has entered into Share Purchase Agreement dated September 06, 2019 ("the SPA"), with the existing promoters (Transferors) of the Company to acquire the 1070600 equity shares (35,69%) held by existing promoters at a negotiated price of ₹ 4.00/- per equity share, aggregating to an amount of ₹ 4,282,400/- payable in cash.

As a result of entering into the SPA with existing promoters, the Transferee has triggered the provisions of the Takeover Regulations and therefore has made an Open Offer to the Shareholders of the Subject to the compliance with provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantia

of the Takeover Regulations and therefore has made an Open Offer to the Shareholders of the Company vide public announcement dated September 06, 2019 ("the PA") to acquirers up to 1050000 equity shares (35%) of ₹ 10/- each at an offer price of ₹ 7.50/- per equity shares, payable in cash,

The Transferee will, acquire 1070600 equity shares from the existing promoter along with 1050000 equity shares from the existing promoter along with 1050000 equity shares from public shareholders. Assuming that the full response come from the Public in the Open Offer the Transferee shareholding will increase to 2120600 Equity Shares representing 70.89% of the Public In Castal of the Comment of the Public In Castal of the Comment of the Public In Castal of th Open Offer the Transferee shareholding will increase to 2120600 Equity Shares representing 70.95% of the Paic-Up Capital of the Company. The Transferee intent to venture into Consumer Finance activities initially & later on venture into Micro Finance activities. The proposed transaction will result in transfer of the ownership & control by sale of share along with the control in the Management of the Company. The existing promoters (Transferors) and directors (Urmed Kumar Nahata, Lakhi Prasad Saraogi, Dimple Gupta and Deepak Banthia, all present directors of the Company) will cease as promoters and Directors of the Company. Therefree will chucked on the Board of Directors of the Company.

Pursuant to completion of Open Offer formalities in accordance with the Takeover Regulations and in the Sarah Capital Capita

Pursuant to completion of open Office formalines in accordance with released with Regulations and infect control over the management of the Company and will accordingly seek to be categorized as the new promoters of the Company.

In terms of the RBI circular No. DNBS(PD). CC.NO. 376/03.10.001/2013-14. and Notification No. DNBS(PD). 275/GM(AM)-2014 dated May 26, 2014 and RBI/2015-16/122 DNBR(PD). CC.NO. 056/03.10.001/2015-16 dated July 09, 2015, the Company had made as application to the Regional Office of the Reserve Bank of India, Department of Non-Banking Supervision, Kolkata on September Office or the reserve banks in law, peparatrial of the 2019, seeking approval of the RBI for the proposed change in the control&management of the Company, The RBI vide its letter No. DNBS.RO.Kol.No. 734/08.02.400/2019-20 dated November 25, 2019 convey its approval to the proposed change in the control&management of the Company.

2019 convey its approval to the proposed change in the control & management of the Company.

10. Notice is hereby given that any person whose interest is likely to be affected by the proposed acquisition & control of the Company by the Acquirers' may intimate in writing to the Regional Office of the Reserve Bank of India, Department of Non-Banking Supervision, 5th Floor, 15 Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata-700001 and also to the Company at its registered office within 30 days from the publication of this notice stating therein the nature of interest and ground for objection.

11. This notice is being given pursuant to RBI Circular in terms of Non-Banking Financial Companies (Apprival of Acquisition or Transfer of Control) Directions, 2015 issued in terms of Notification No. DNBS(PD). 275(GM(AM)-2014 dated May 26, 2014 and RBI/2015-16/122 DNBR(PD). CC.No. 065/03.10.001/2015-16 dated July 09, 2015 and other relevant regulations, jointly by the Transferce, the Company and the Transferors.

the Company and the Transferres.

Issued by the Transferree, the Company and the Transferre above named. For Orchid Securities Limited ("the Company"

Sd/- Baboo Lal Birmecha (Principal Officer)			
Sd/- Champa Birmecha (Transferor)	Sd/- Dimple Gupta (Transferor)	Sd/- Simple Bachhawat (Transferor)	Sd/- Baboo Lal Birmecha (Transferor)
Sd/- Sunita R Nahata (Transferor) Sd/- Sangeeta Nahata	Sd/- Nirmal Kumar Lunia (Transferor) Sd/- Umed Kumar Nahata	Sd/- Rajendra Kumar Nahata (Transferor)	Sd/- Adarsh Birmecha (Transferor)

(Transferor) For Simplex Estates Pvt. Ltd. For Tobular Impex Pvt. Ltd. (Transferor)

Sd/ Hanuman Raid (Authorized signatory) (Authorized signatory)

Sd/-Sd/-Sojan V Avirachan Venkata Ramana Revaru Yatin Sanjay Gupte ("Transferee Acqu ("Transferee Acquirer 2") ("Transferee Acquirer 3"

: 02/12/2019 Date

3.

(Transferor)

(Transferor)

Umed Nahata